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CHAPTER 348—H.F.No.218

An act relating to labor, regulating the powers, duties and procedures of the
department of labor and industry; regulating the divisions of the department of la-
bor and industry; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 175.08; 175.16;
175.171; 175.20; and 175.27; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 175.18;
175.19; 175.21; 175.22; 175.23; 175.28; 175.29; 175.30; 175.31; and 175.32.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 175.08, is amended to
read:

175.08 LABOR; DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY;
POWERS, DUTIES AND PROCEDURES; OFFICE. The workmen's
compensation commission and the department of labor and industry
shall keep-maintain their main offices at Saint Patri-within the Minne-
apolis-Saint Paul metropolitan area and be provided by the commis-
sioner of administration with suitable rooms and necessary furniture.
They may hold sessions at any other place in the state when their con-
venience and that of the parties interested so requires.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 175.16, is amended to
read:

175.16 DIVISIONS. The department of labor and industry shall
consist of the following divisions: division of workmen's compensation,
division of boiler inspection, division of occupational safety and health,
division of statistics, division ef women and children, division ef em-
ploymcnt, divioion ef collection agencies, division ef fee employment
agencies, division of steamfitting standards, division of voluntary ap-
prenticeship, division of labor standards, and such other divisions as
the commissioner of the department of labor and industry may deem
necessary and establish. Each division of the department and persons
in charge thereof shall be subject to the supervision of the commis-
sioner of the department of labor and industry and, in addition to such
duties as are or may be imposed on them by statute, shall perform
such other duties as may be assigned to them by said commissioner.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 175.171, is amended to
read:

175.171 POWERS AND DUTIES, DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
AND INDUSTRY. The department of labor and industry shall have the
following powers and duties:

(1) To exercise all powers and perform all duties new conferred
and imposed en the deportment ef laber and induotry as heretofore
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conotitutcd, end the bureaus e4 «*eh of the department ; se fta tta con-
sistent with the provisions of this chapter;

(2) To adopt reasonable and proper rules and regulations relative
to the exercise of its powers and duties, and proper rules to govern its
proceedings and to regulate the mode and manner of all investigations
and heaiings, which shall not be effective until ten days after their
adoption, and a copy of these rules and regulations shall.be delivered
to every citizen making application therefor;

(3) To collect, collate, and publish statistical and other informa-
tion relating to the work under its jurisdiction, to keep records and to
make public reports in its judgment necessary; and on or before Octo-
ber 1 in each even-numbered year the department shall report its do-
ings, conclusions, and recommendations to the governor, which report
shall be printed and distributed by November 15 of each even num-
bered year to the members «* the legislature pursuant to section 3.195.
and otherwise as the department may direct;

(4) To establish and maintain branch offices as needed for the
conduct of its affairs.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 175.20, is amended to
read:

175.20 ENFORCEMENT. The deportment ef ktfeer and induotry
shatt enforce <& tews regulating the employment of minors end
THF^JHMSHj' UlC pFOrCCtWWi OF IflC flCuilTV^ DTrC9| nnrO9^ QnQ ^r£fic9 OE trtC

working classes, and thwe prescribing the quolificattens «* persons in

enforcement e§ compulsory education and truancy tews as these een-
officers fey aection 12O.14. H ahull be empowered te

gathcy statistics relating te ctU broiichoa of labor, te teber troubkis end
unions; and te Che economic one1 social conditions ef &e ktboring
clasaes. fe tfee oMaohofge ef its Arties th« members and employees of
the department may entor any factory; mitt; workshop, warchouoe,
mercantile cstabliahmcBt, office, engineering work, er «ther place

pluCc VT

employnicnt is directed er managed, trt att reasonable tmes;
FUCiy 9^ FIG CCSSttfy T© OttiOPCC tllC tOW^S^ Qflu

engaged » their effietri duties. :Htey «>ay enter any ptaee where
cating beverages are aeW fer the purpose ef enforcing the ehtW fcthar
and school ottcndaace laws er ether dutica impooed ueen them? Any
member ef the department #f labor and induatfy The commissioner or
his authorized representative may enter and inspect places of employ-
ment. cjuring normal working hours, and investigate facts, conditions.
practices or matters as he deems appropriate to enforce the laws
within his jurisdiction. The commissioner or his authorized representa-
tive may issue subpoenas tmd^ take testimony and ^ compel the atten-
dance of witnesses, and shall have authority to administer oaths and
take testimony under oath, but no person shall be compelled to attend
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as a witness unless he is paid the fees provided for witnesses in the
district court.

1 ilC DUrGtm WT WOffiCrl tHrO CfllltirCH SFlflli flUVC BOinrcP CO

and cause te be enforced by complaint i« any ee«rt er otherwise
ittinr9 UflO lOCSr OPQiTTflTfQGfl rC«€H-*"f5 IO UK? flOulUl, ^nOFtttT^ CQ

general welfare ef- women and children.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 175.27, is amended to
read:

175.27 DISCLOSURE OF NAMES OF PERSONS GIVING INFOR-
MATION; REFUSAL TO TESTIFY; DENYING ADMISSION; PEN-
ALTY. Any officer, agent; er employee of the department of labor and
industry who shall disclose the names of any persons supplying infor-
mation at the request of such department shall be guilty of a misde-
meanor. Any person who, having been duly subpoenaed, shall refuse to
attend or testify in any hearing under the direction of the department
of labor and industry shall be guilty of a misdemeanor. Any owner or
occupant of any factory, mill; workohop. engineering werfc? sterer er

nUffiGrULCQ Hi SCCtiWH 1 tff.D\fr Or ttECnt OF 9UCR

place of employment who shall refuse to admit thereto any officer.
agent er employee of the department seeking entrance in the discharge
of his duties, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor. Any person, firm, or
corporation, or any of its officers or agents, who or which shall refuse
to file with the department such reports as are required by it under the
provisions of sections 176.18 te 176.30 and 175.24 to 175.27 shall be
guilty of a misdemeanor.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1974. Sections 175.18; 175.19; 175.21;
175.22: 175.23: 175.28: 175.29; 175.30: 175.31: 175.32 are repealed.

Sec. 7. This act is effective July _L 1975.

Approved June 4, 1975.

CHAPTER 349—H.F.No.229

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to taxes on or measured by net income: appropriating money;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 290. by adding a section; Sections
290.01. Subdivisions 8, 20, 21, and 22; and by adding subdivisions: 290.02; 290.06.
Subdivisions 2c and 11; 290.0601, Subdivisions 6 and 9; 290.061; 290.086. Subdivi-
sion 7; 290.09, Subdivisions 4 and 15; 290.16. by adding a subdivision; 290.21. Sub-
division 4; 290.26; 290.50. Subdivisions I. 2 and 3; 290.92, Subdivisions 6 and 19;
290.931, Subdivision 1; 290.933, Subdivision 1; 290.972, Subdivision 2; 290.985; re-
pealing Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 290.072; 290.08, Subdivisions 9, 10, 11.
15. 16, 17, 18 and 22; 290.0801; and 290.931, Subdivision 2.
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